

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NO. 1:13-CV-00949

**DAVID HARRIS and CHRISTINE
BOWSER,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PATRICK MCCRORY, in his capacity
as Governor of North Carolina; NORTH
CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; and JOSHUA HOWARD,
in his capacity as Chairman of the North
Carolina State Board of Elections,**

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
RENEWED MOTION TO STAY,
DEFER, OR ABSTAIN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
A. The General Assembly’s Racial Gerrymandering	3
B. The State and Federal Challenges to the Racial Gerrymandering	4
C. The 2016 Primary Election is Rapidly Approaching	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The <i>Germano</i> Deferral Doctrine Permits This Court to Act to Prevent an Imminent Unconstitutional Election	7
1. The <i>Germano</i> Deferral Doctrine Does Not Apply Here Because There Is an Imminent Threat of an Unconstitutional Election.....	7
2. The <i>Germano</i> Deferral Doctrine Applies Only Where a State Court Is Actually Redrawing a Map	11
B. Because Plaintiffs in this Case Are Not Parties in the State Case, Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel Do Not Apply	15
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	5
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	15
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2002).....	8
<i>Brown v. Kentucky</i> , Slip Op., Nos. 13-cv-68, 13-cv-25, 2013 WL 328000 (E.D. Ky. June 27, 2013)	13
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	8
<i>Cnty. of Rutherford By & Through Child Support Enforcement Agency ex rel. Hedrick v. Whitener</i> , 100 N.C. App. 70, 394 S.E.2d 263 (1990)	16
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 562 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Dickson v. Rucho (Dickson I)</i> , No. 11-CVS-16940 (07/22/13)	5
<i>Dickson v. Rucho (Dickson II)</i> , 766 S.E.2d 238 (2014)	5
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1965).....	passim
<i>Harmon v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hoffman v. Sec’y of State of Maine</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D. Me. 2008)	19
<i>Keller v. Davidson</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Col. 2004).....	12
<i>Klugh v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	19
<i>Martin v. Am. Bancorporation Retirement Plan</i> , 407 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Meza v. Gen. Battery Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Gracia</i> , 346 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Rice v. Smith</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1437 (M.D. Ala. 1997)	13, 14
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Whitacre P’ship v. Biosignia, Inc.</i> , 358 N.C. 1, 591 S.E.2d 870 (2004).....	15, 16
 STATUTES	
Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-1	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-106(c).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Voting Rights Act.....	2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	17, 18
H.B. 373, N.C. Gen. Ass., 2015-16 Sess. (Sept. 24, 2015) (ratified bill)	1, 6
